Unobservable input: estimated rental value (ERV)

The rent per square foot at which space could be let in the market conditions prevailing at the date of valuation.

Passing rents are dependent upon a number of variables in relation to the Group’s property. These include: size,
location, tenant covenant strength and terms of the lease.

Unobservable input: net initial yield

The net initial yield is defined as the initial gross income as a percentage of the market value (or purchase price as
appropriate) plus standard costs of purchase.

 Unobservable Inputs

ERV range
£ pa

 sq m

net initial yield
range

 %

2020  3.91 - 12.85 3.15 – 6.28

2019 3.80 – 10.75 3.67 – 6.22

Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs

As set out within significant accounting estimates and judgements above, the Group’s property portfolio valuation is
open to judgements and is inherently subjective by nature.

As a result the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared:

-5% in
passing rent

£m

+5% in
passing rent

£m

+0.25% in
initial yield

£m

-0.25% net
initial yield

£m

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of investment properties as at 31
December 2020 (201.3) 201.3 (226.7) 255.5

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of investment properties as at 31
December 2019 (175.6) 175.6 (187.1) 209.4

16. Investment in land options

Year ended
31 December

2020
£m

Year ended
31 December

2019
£m

Opening balance  226.0  –

Land options acquired in business combination  – 217.4

Costs capitalised in the year  9.1 16.8

Transferred to Investment property (5.4) (2.7)

Disposals (1.6) (5.5)

Closing balance  228.1 226.0

The average maturity date across land options held is approximately eight years (2019: nine years) term remaining.

17. Investment in joint ventures

As at 31 December 2020 the Group has two joint ventures which have been equity accounted for. There were no
equity accounted joint ventures prior to the acquisition of Tritax Symmetry in February 2019.

The Group has the following joint ventures as at 31 December 2020:

Principal

activity
Country of

incorporation   Ownership
Joint venture

partner

HBB (J16) LLP
Property

development UK 50% HB Midway Limited

Magnitude Land LLP (previously known as DBS Pochin